the exercise of political and economic rights by the controlling shareholders of the 

Company, maintaining a representative, stable and defined group of shareholders 

to conduct CCR’s businesses uniformly and in its best interest (“Shareholders 

Agreement”); 

(vi) Votorantim currently holds 117,179,000 (one hundred and seventeen million, one 

hundred and seventy-nine thousand) common shares issued by CCR, which, subject 

to the fulfilment of the Suspensive Condition (as defined below), shall also be 

deemed Bound Shares for the purposes of the Shareholders Agreement; 

THEREFORE, the Shareholders, with the consent of the Company, represented by their